
STANDARD FORM 2 

US GOVERNMENT FEBRUARY 1965 
EDITION 
GENERAL SERVICES LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY ADMINISTRATION 
DATE OF LEASE LEASE NO. 

GS-OSP-14525 

THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date by and between \VALID !JOU-MA TAR LLC 

Whose address is 	 677 25 Y.. ROAD 
GRAND JU NCTION, CO 81 505-1001 

and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that ofOWNF.R 

hereinafter ca lled tho Lessor, and lhe UNITED STATl~S OF AMERICA, hereinafter called tho Government: 

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerntions hcrcinaficr mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

I. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

A total of 3,675 rcntable square feet (RSF) of office and related space, which yields 3,603 ANSl/IJOMA Office Arca square feet 
(USF) of space at 675 Industrial Boulevard, Delta, CO 81416-2811 to be used for such purposes a~ determined by the General 
Services Administrntion. Included in tho rent at no additional cost to the Government arc 14 surface parking spaces for exclusive 
use ofGovernment employees and patrons, and 13 secured parking spaces for use by Government Owned Vehicles. 

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their nppurtemmces for the term of JO years beginning upon the 
substantial completion of tho space, and accepted by the Government as satisfactorily complete. Design and constrnction or the 
space shall begin upon nward of this lease in conformnnce with the Constrnction Schedule ofTennnt Improvements paragraph In 
the attached Solicilnlion for OITcrs. The commencement dato of this lease, nlong with any npplicnble terminntion and renewal 
rights, shall more specifically be set forth in a Supplemental Lease Agreement upon substantial completion nnd acceptance of the 
space by the Government. 

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent ofns follows: 

OperatlnR Costs Shell Rental Rate 

Yearl $20,984.59 $58,800.96 

Year2 $20 984.59 $58,800.96 

Year3 $20,984.59 $58,800.96 

Year4 $20,984.59 $58,800.96 

Years $20,984.59 $66,186.75 

Year6 $20,984.59 $66,186.75 

Year7 $20,984.59 $66,186.75 

YearB $20,984.59 $72,324.00 

Year9 $20,984.59 $72,324.00 

YearlO $20,984.59 $72,324.00 

Tl Total Annual 

$35,016.07 $114,801.62 

$35,016.07 $114,801.62 

$35,016.07 $114,801.62 

$35,016.07 $114,801.62 

$35,016.07 $122,187.41 

$0.00 $87,171.34 

$0.00 $87,171.34 

$0.00 $93,308.59 

$0.00 $93,308.59 

$0.00 $93,308.59 

PAGE 1/2 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 
LESSOR 
WAUD BOU-MATAR LLC 

BY-~~C~ 
(Sif/1>11turo) 

IN PRESENCE OF 

O/JJ.:zc:.4/,$Q'r7'{Jil'ey---­

(S>gnature) 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

{Addloss) 

DY 	 Contracting Officer, General Services Administration ~=-~ (OfricloJ TlflO) 

STANDARD FORM 2 ·us GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1991-298-952149179 
FEBRUllRY 1005 EDITION 



Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

\Valid Bou-Matar LLC 

677 25 Vi Road 

Grand Junction, CO 81505-100 I 


4. 	 111e Government may tcm1inate this lease in whole or in part at any time aficr the fifth year of the lease by giving at least 120 
days' notice in writing to the Lessor and no rental shall accrue afier the effective date ofthe termination. Said notice shall be 
computer commencing with the day after the date ofmailing. 

5. 	 The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part to the rental consideration, the following: 
/\.. 	 Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with SFO 8C0200 I September 21 '', 

2009, as amended with SFO Amendment I on March IO'\ 20 I0. 
13. 	 Built out in accordance with standards set forth in SFO 7CC02370 dated September 21 ", 2009, as amended with 

SFO Amendment I on March IO'h. 2010, developed subsequent to award. 
C. 	 All tenant alterations to be completed by a mutually agreed upon date between Lessor and the Government. Lease 

term to be effective on date ofoccupancy. The Lessor hereby waives restoration. 
D. 	 Deviations to the approved design intent drawings will not be pcm1itted unless prior written authorization is 

obtained from the GSA Contracting Officer. 

6. 	 The following are attached and made a part hereof: Solicitation for Offers SFO 8C02001 dated September 21 ", 2009, as 
amended with SFO Amendment I on March 10'\ 2010, GSA Fonn 3518 entitled REPRESENTATIONS AND 
CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. [9/0 !]), GSA Form 3517 entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. [9/01]). 

1. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Te11a111 /111pro1·e111e11ts /11cl11ded 111 Offer, Tennnt Improvements not to 
exceed a total amount ofSl52,765.87 shall be amortized into the rental rate for five (5) years amortized at 5.5%, with interest 
resulting in a total payment to the Lessor not to exceed $175,080.32. This amount is inclusive of all A/E costs and ree's 
associated with this work. /\.II rcqufremcnts of the Solicitation for Offer, including the special requirements "Delta, CO • 
Space Requirements" and "Requirements - Delta" shall be provided for this amount. 11.ny excess Tenant Improvement 
costs shall be tbe responsibility of the Lessor. Should the cost ofTenant lmprovements not exceed $152,765.87 the Government 
shall receive a credit for the cost difference. 

8. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Percentage ofOcc11pa11cy, the percentage of Government occupancy is 
established as 55%. This percentage shall be subject to adjustment to take into consideration additions or reductions of the 
amount of space as mny be contemplated in this lease or amendments hereto. The estnblishment of the tax base shall occur ofter 
tile first full year of occupancy, on actual taxes, and is included in the Shell Rental Rate. 

9. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitle-0 Tax Adj11st111e11t, the establishment of the tax base shall occur after the 
first full year ofoccupancy, on actual taxes, and is included in the Shell Rental Rate. 

10. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Co111111011 Area Factor, the common area factor is established as 
approximately 1.02 (3,675 RSF I 3,603 USF). 

1I. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Adjustment for Vacant Premises, the adjustment is established as 
$2.00/USF for vacant space (rental reduction). 

12. In accordance with the SPO Paragraph entitled Overtime Usage, the rate for overtime usage is established as $50.00 per 
hour for the entire building or any portion thereof. 

13. In accordance with the SFO Paragraph entitled Operating Costs, the base rate for operating cost adjustments shall be 
$20,984.59 annually. 

The Lessor hereby waives restoration. 

END OF DOCUMENT 

LESSOR 	 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BY~ 	 BY~~___,.~~~-=-~~~~~-ff1l:;;
(lnillaO 	 \LJ'/ 11nw 11 

STANDARD FORM 2 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LCO14527-Lease-_R&A.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



